UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 21, 2021



(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share

0-21121 (Commission file number) 06-1456680 (I.R.S. employer identification no.)

One Hamden Center
2319 Whitney Avenue, Suite 3B, Hamden, CT
(Address of principal executive offices)

06518 (Zip Code)

NASDAQ Global Market

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (203) 859-6800

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report): Not applicable.

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K following provisions:	filing is intended to simultaneously	satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
 □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under t □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 425 under 42	he Exchange Act (17 CFR 240-14a-1 ule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	2) t (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Secu	rities registered pursuant to Section 1	.2(b) of the Act:
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2 of this chapter).

TACT

Emerging Growth Company \square

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On July 21, 2021, the Company entered into an amendment (the "Credit Facility Amendment") to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2020, with Siena Lending Group LLC (the "Siena Credit Facility"). The Credit Facility Amendment changed the financial covenant under the Siena Credit Facility from a minimum EBITDA covenant to an excess availability covenant requiring that the Company maintain excess availability of at least \$750,000 under the Siena Credit Facility, tested as of the end of each calendar month begining with the calendar month ending July 31, 2021.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

- 99.1 Amendement No. 1 To Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2021, among Siena Lending Group and TransAct Technologies Incorporated
- 104 Cover page from this Current Report on Form 8-K, formatted in Inline XBRL

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TRANSACT TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED

By: /s/ David B. Peters

David B. Peters

Vice President & Chief Accounting Officer

Date: July 26, 2021

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO

LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") dated as of July 21, 2021 is by and among Siena Lending Group LLC ("Lender") and TransAct Technologies Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"). Terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement defined below.

RECITALS

- A. Lender and Borrower have previously entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 13, 2020 (as amended, modified and supplemented from time to time, the "*Loan Agreement*"), pursuant to which Lender has made certain loans and financial accommodations available to Borrower.
 - B. Borrower has requested that Lender amend certain terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement as set forth herein.
- C. Borrower is entering into this Amendment with the understanding and agreement that, except as specifically provided herein, none of Lender's rights or remedies as set forth in the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document is being waived or modified by the terms of this Amendment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Amendments to Loan Agreement</u>. As of the effective date of this Amendment, the Loan Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
- (a) **Schedule B** to the Loan Agreement is hereby amended by the addition of the definition of "**Amendment No. 1 Effective Date**" to read in its entirety as follows:

"Amendment No. 1 Effective Date" means July 21, 2021.

- **(b) Schedule E** to the Loan Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as set forth on Exhibit A to this Amendment.
- 2. <u>Effectiveness of this Amendment</u>. This Amendment shall become effective upon the satisfaction, as determined by Lender, of the following conditions.
- (a) <u>Amendment</u>. Lender shall have received this Amendment fully executed in a sufficient number of counterparts for distribution to all parties.
- (b) <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The representations and warranties set forth herein must be true and correct.

- (c) Other Required Documentation. All other documents and legal matters in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Amendment shall have been delivered or executed or recorded, as required by Lender.
 - 3. Condition Subsequent Securities Account Control Agreement.
- (a) Within forty-five (45) days following the Amendment No. 1 Effective Date, Lender shall have received a control agreement, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Lender, with respect to the account of Borrower maintained at Kestra Investment Services, LLC. Failure by Borrower to comply with the provisions of this Section 3 shall constitute an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement.
- (b) Lender hereby acknowledges and agrees that, upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, Borrower will have satisfied all requirements set forth in the Loan Agreement with respect to the account of Borrower maintained at Kestra Investment Services, LLC, and that neither the establishment and maintenance of such account nor the investment of funds through such account constitutes a Default or Event of Default; *provided* that failure by Borrower to comply with the provisions of Section 3(a) shall constitute an Event of Default.
 - 4. Representations and Warranties. Each Loan Party represents and warrants as follows:
- (a) <u>Authority</u>. Such Loan Party has the requisite corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Amendment, and to perform its obligations hereunder, under the Loan Agreement (as amended or modified hereby) and under the other Loan Documents to which it is a party. The execution, delivery and performance by such Loan Party of this Amendment have been duly approved by all necessary corporate action and no other corporate proceedings are necessary to consummate such transactions.
- (b) Enforceability. This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by each Loan Party. This Amendment, the Loan Agreement (as amended or modified hereby) and each other Loan Document is the legal, valid and binding obligation of each Loan Party, enforceable against each Loan Party in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (a) bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws of general applicability affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and (b) the application of general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law), and is in full force and effect.
- (c) <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The representations and warranties contained in the Loan Agreement and each other Loan Document (other than any such representations or warranties that, by their terms, are specifically made as of a date other than the date hereof) are correct on and as of the date hereof as though made on and as of the date hereof.
- (d) <u>Due Execution</u>. The execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment have received all necessary governmental approval, if any, and do not contravene any law or any contractual restrictions binding on any Loan Party.
 - (e) No Default. No event has occurred and is continuing that constitutes a Default or an Event of Default.

- 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applied to contracts to be performed wholly within the State of New York.
- 6. <u>Counterparts; Facsimile or Electronic Signatures</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of and by different parties hereto on separate counterparts, all of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same agreement. Any signature delivered by a party by facsimile, email or other form of electronic transmission (including, without limitation, DocuSign) shall be deemed to be an original signature hereto.

7. Reference to and Effect on the other Loan Documents.

- (a) Upon and after the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in the Loan Agreement to "this Agreement", "hereof" or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement, and each reference in the other Loan Documents to "the Loan Agreement", "thereof" or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement, shall mean and be a reference to the Loan Agreement as modified and amended hereby.
- (b) Except as specifically amended above, the Loan Agreement and all other Loan Documents are and shall continue to be in full force and effect and are hereby in all respects ratified and confirmed and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of Borrower and Lender.
- (c) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of Lender under the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.
- (d) To the extent that any terms and conditions in any of the other Loan Documents shall contradict or be in conflict with any terms or conditions of the Loan Agreement, after giving effect to this Amendment, such terms and conditions are hereby deemed modified or amended accordingly to reflect the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement as modified or amended hereby.
- 8. <u>Integration</u>. This Amendment, together with the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, incorporates all negotiations of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and is the final expression and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.
 - 9. <u>Severability</u>. If any part of this Amendment is contrary to, prohibited by, or deemed invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be inapplicable and deemed omitted to the extent so contrary, prohibited or invalid, but the remainder hereof shall not be invalidated thereby and shall be given effect so far as possible.

[Remainder of page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Amendment as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:

TRANSACT TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED

By: <u>/s/ Steven A. DeMartino</u> Name: Steven A. DeMartino

Its: President, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

LENDER:

SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC,

By: <u>/s/ James Persico</u> Name: James Persico Title: Authorized Signatory

By: <u>/s/ Martin Goni</u> Name: Martin Goni

Title: Authorized Signatory

Exhibit A to Amendment No. 1 to Loan and Security Agreement

Schedule E

Financial Covenant

Minimum Excess Availability. Borrower shall not permit Excess Availability, measured as of the end of each calendar month and commencing with the calendar month ending July 31, 2021, to be less than \$750,000.